Government of West Bengal Finance Department Audit Branch Nabanna, Howrah-2

## NOTIFICATION

No.6045-F(P)  $23^{rd}$  November, 2016 – In exercise of the power conferred by the proviso to article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor is pleased hereby to make, with immediate effect, the following amendment in the West Bengal Services(Group D Posts) Recruitment Rules, 2009, issued with this Department notification No.3326-F, dated the 5<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2009, (hereinafter referred to as the said rules) and No.4148-F(P) dated 8<sup>th</sup> August, 2016 :-

## Amendment

In the said rules,-

(1) for sub-rule (2) of rule 5, substitute the following sub-rule : -

"(2) Save as otherwise provided, the direct recruitment of different categories of Group-D posts shall be made on the basis of the results of a written examination and interview to be conducted by the Board and the Board shall determine the syllabus for, and scheme and method of, the written examination."

By order of the Governor,

Sd/- H. K. Dwivedi Principal Secretary to the Government of West Bengal No.6045/1(250)-F(P)

## Dated, the 23<sup>rd</sup> November, 2016

Сору	forwarded for information and necessary to :-
01)	The Principal Accountant General (A&E) West Bengal,
02)	Treasury Buildings, Kolkata- 700001. The Pay & Accounts Officer, Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office-I,
	81/2/2, Phears Lane, Kolkata- 700012.
03)	The Pay & Accounts Officer, Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office-II,
	P-1, Hyde Lane, Kolkata – 700 073.
04)	The Pay & Accounts Officer, Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office-III,
	Salt Lake, Sector-III, IB Market, Kolkata-700106.
05)	The Deputy Secretary, Accounts Branch, Nabanna, Howrah
06)	The Accounts Officer, West Bengal Secretariat, Bikash Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kol-91
07)	The District Magistrate/Judge
08)	The Treasury Officer,
09)	The Governor's Secretary, Raj Bhawan.
10)	The Commissioner,
11)	Department/Dte.
12)	Sri Sumit Mitra, Network Administrator Finance(Budget) Department He is requested to upload copy of this order in the website of Finance Department

Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

Sandip/6045-F(P)NOTIFICATION